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י1 רוּחִ֣
my–spirit
H7307

חֻ֭בָּלָה
is–broken

י יָמַ֥
my–days
H3117

כוּ נִזְעָ֗
are–extinguished
H2193

ים קְבָרִ֥
the–graves
H6913

י׃ לִֽ
are–for–me

My spirit is consumed, my days are extinct, The grave isreadyfor me.

אִם־2
if–not

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

הֲ֭תֻלִים
mockers
H2049

י עִמָּדִ֑
are–with–me
H5978

ם וּבְ֝הַמְּרוֹתָ֗
and–in–their–provocations
H4784

תָּלַ֥ן
lodges

י׃ עֵינִֽ
my–eye

Surely there are mockers with me, And mine eye dwelleth upon their provocation.

ׂימָה־3 שִֽ
put

נָּא֭
please
H4994

עָרְבֵנִ֣י
be–surety–for–me
H6148

ךְ עִמָּ֑
with–You

י מִֽ
who
H4310

וּא ה֝֗
he
H1931

י לְיָדִ֥
to–my–hand
H3027

עַ׃ יִתָּקֵֽ
will–strike
H8628

Give now a pledge, be surety for me with thyself; Who is there that will strike hands with me?

י־4 כִּֽ
for

לִבָּ֭ם
their–heart

צָפַנְ֣תָּ
You–have–hidden
H6845

כֶל מִּשָּׂ֑
from–understanding
H7922

עַל־
upon

ן כֵּ֝֗
thus

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ם׃ תְרֹמֵֽ
You–will–exalt

For thou hast hid their heart from understanding: Therefore shalt thou not exalt them.

לְחֵ֭לֶק5
for–a–share

יַגִּ֣יד
he–denounces
H5046

רֵעִי֑ם
friends
H7453

וְעֵינֵי֖
and–the–eyes–of

בָנָי֣ו
his–sons

נָה׃ תִּכְלֶֽ
will–fail
H3615

He that denounceth his friends for a prey, Even the eyes of his children shall fail.

הִצִּגַנִי6 וְֽ֭
and–He–has–made–me
H3322

ל לִמְשֹׁ֣
a–byword–of
H4914

ים עַמִּ֑
peoples

פֶת וְתֹ֖
and–a–spitting
H8611

לְפָנִי֣ם
to–faces
H6440

הְיֶֽה׃ אֶֽ
I–become
H1961

But he hath made me a byword of the people; And they spit in my face.

כַה7ּ וַתֵּ֣
and–grows–dim

עַשׂ מִכַּ֣
from–grief

עֵינִי֑
my–eye

י יצֻרַ֖ וִֽ
and–my–limbs
H3338

ל כַּצֵּ֣
like–a–shadow
H6738

ם׃ כֻּלָּֽ
all–of–them
H3605

Mine eye also is dim by reason of sorrow, And all my members are as a shadow.

מּו8ּ יָשֹׁ֣
are–appalled
H8074

ים יְשָׁרִ֣
the–upright
H3477

עַל־
at

ֹ֑את ז
this
H2063

י וְנָ֝קִ֗
and–the–innocent

עַל־
against

חָנֵף֥
the–godless
H2611

ר׃ יִתְעֹרָֽ
stirs–himself
H5782

Upright men shall be astonished at this, And the innocent shall stir up himself against the godless.

וְיאֹחֵז9֣
and–holds
H0270

יק צַדִּ֣
the–righteous
H6662

דַּרְכּ֑וֹ
his–way
H1870

וּֽטֳהָר־
and–clean–of
H2891

יִם יָדַ֝֗
hands
H3027

יף יֹסִ֥
grows
H3254

מֶץ׃ אֹֽ
in–strength
H0555

Yet shall the righteous hold on his way, And he that hath clean hands shall wax stronger and stronger.
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ם10 אוּלָ֗ וְֽ
but–indeed
H0199

ם כֻּלָּ֣
all–of–you
H3605

שֻׁבוּ תָּ֭
return
H7725

אוּ וּבֹ֣
and–come
H0935

נָא֑
please
H4994

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not
H3808

א אֶמְצָ֖
I–find
H4672

בָכֶם֣
among–you

ם׃ חָכָֽ
a–wise–one
H2450

But as for you all, come on now again; And I shall not find a wise man among you.

יָמַי11֣
my–days
H3117

עָבְ֭רוּ
have–passed

זִמֹּתַ֣י
my–plans
H2154

נִתְּק֑וּ
are–broken
H5423

י מ֖וֹרָשֵׁ֣
the–possessions–of
H4180

י׃ לְבָבִֽ
my–heart
H3824

My days are past, my purposes are broken off, Even the thoughts of my heart.

לַיְ֭לָה12
night
H3915

לְי֣וֹם
to–day
H3117

ימוּ יָשִׂ֑
they–make

וֹר א֝֗
light
H0216

קָר֥וֹב
is–near
H7138

מִפְּנֵי־
because–of
H6440

שֶׁךְ׃ חֹֽ
darkness
H2822

They change the night into day: The light, say they, is near unto the darkness.

אִם־13
if

אֲ֭קַוֶּה
I–hope

שְׁא֣וֹל
Sheol
H7585

י בֵּיתִ֑
is–my–house

שֶׁךְ חֹ֗ בַּ֝
in–the–darkness
H2822

דְתִּי רִפַּ֥
I–have–spread
H7502

י׃ יְצוּעָֽ
my–bed

If I look for Sheol as my house; If I have spread my couch in the darkness;

חַת14 לַשַּׁ֣
to–the–pit
H7845

קָ֭רָאתִי
I–have–called
H7121

אָבִ֣י
my–father
H0001

אָתָּ֑ה
you–are

י אִמִּ֥
my–mother
H0517

י וַאֲ֝חֹתִ֗
and–my–sister
H0269

ה׃ רִמָּֽ לָֽ
to–the–worm
H7415

If I have said to corruption, Thou art my father; To the worm, Thou artmy mother, and my sister;

וְאַ֭יֵּה15
and–where
H0346

אֵפ֣וֹ
then
H0645

י תִקְוָתִ֑
my–hope

י וְתִ֝קְוָתִ֗
and–my–hope

י מִ֣
who
H4310

נָּה׃ יְשׁוּרֶֽ
will–see–it
H7789

Where then is my hope? And as for my hope, who shall see it?

י16 בַּדֵּ֣
the–bars–of
H0905

ל שְׁאֹ֣
Sheol
H7585

תֵּרַ֑דְנָה
they–go–down
H3381

אִם־
if

יַחַ֖ד
together

עַל־
upon

עָפָר֣
the–dust
H6083

נָֽחַת׃
is–rest

ס
Selah

It shall go down to the bars of Sheol, When once there is rest in the dust.
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